
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

TO Ray Hill DATE December 21, 2000

DEPARTMENT Planning FROM Rick Peo

ATTENTION DEPARTMENT City Law

COPIES TO SUBJECT Van Dorn Meadows 1st CUP,
Special Permit 1665

This is in response to your request for an opinion as to whether or not the City
Council, in the approval of Special Permit No. 1665 by Resolution No. A-78004,
approved 448 dwelling units or 354 dwelling units.  

Resolution No. A-78004 was drafted in accordance with our standard policy that
resolutions be drafted in accordance with the recommendations of the Planning
Commission, unless there has been a recommendation of denial, in which case the
resolution will follow the staff recommendation.  Therefore, although the applicant’s
application was for 448 dwelling units, the conditions of approval followed the staff
recommendation limiting the special permit to 354 dwelling units.  In so drafting the
resolution we assumed that the applicant, in case of disagreement with the conditions,
would state his or her case to the City Council who could, by amendment, delete from
the resolution the undesirable conditions.  

Since the staff recommendation of 354 dwelling units was allowable under the
property’s existing R-3 zoning and since the approval of 448 units required the City
Council to approve the applicant’s accompanying change of zone rezoning the property
from R-3 to R-4, the City Council’s approval of the R-4 zoning clearly showed that the
City Council intended to grant the applicant’s desire for 448 dwelling units.  However,
for some unknown reason, no amendment was ever offered to the City Council to do
so, despite the fact that other amendments were offered and made.

Therefore, due to the lapse in time, it would not be permissible for the City Clerk
to do a nunc pro tunc change to the resolution to increase the number on page 4, line
10, from 354 dwelling units to 448 dwelling units.  Rather, the correct procedure would
be to introduce a new resolution to the City Council to amend Resolution No. A-78004
to make the aforementioned change.

Since this matter has previously been heard by the Planning Commission, the
new resolution does not need to be resubmitted to the Planning Commission for its
review and recommendation prior to action.
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